Exhibit 10.92 Amendment No. 1 dated October 30, 2002 to Asset Purchase Agreement between Incara Cell Technologies, Inc. and Vesta
Therapeutics, Inc.

Exhibit 99.1 Press release issued November 1, 2002

(b)  Pro Forma Financial Statements

The following unaudited pro forma financial statements reflect the elimination of revenue and expenses related to Incara Cell Technologies, Inc.
(�ICT�) for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 and for the year ended September 30, 2001, as if the sale of substantially all of the assets of ICT
to Vesta Therapeutics, Inc. (�Vesta�) had occurred on October 1, 2000, which was the beginning of the year ended September 30, 2001. The
unaudited pro forma financial statements are provided for informational purposes and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial
statements would have been had the ICT sale been completed on October 1, 2000 and is not indicative of future results.

2

Edgar Filing: INCARA PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 8-K

2

INCARA PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)
June 30, 2002

(In thousands, except share data)

Consolidated
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,343 $ 2,845 $ 4,188
Accounts receivable from Incara Development 764 �  764
Prepaids and other current assets 224 �  224

Total current assets 2,331 2,845 5,176
Property and equipment, net 1,313 (590) 723
Other assets 356 �  356

$ 4,000 $ 2,255 $ 6,255

LIABILITIES, EXCHANGEABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS�
DEFICIT

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 829 $ �  $ 829
Accrued expenses 509 �  509
Accumulated losses of Incara Development in excess of investment 638 �  638
Current portion of capital lease obligations 23 �  23
Current portion of notes payable 141 (116) 25

Total current liabilities 2,140 (116) 2,024
Long-term portion of notes payable 324 (324) �
Series C redeemable convertible exchangeable preferred stock, 20,000 shares authorized;
12,015 issued and outstanding (liquidation value of $13,327) 13,327 �  13,327
Stockholders� deficit:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, 3,000,000 shares authorized:
Series B nonredeemable convertible preferred stock, 600,000 shares authorized; 503,544
shares issued and outstanding 5 �  5
Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 80,000,000 shares authorized; 14,057,908
shares issued and outstanding 14 �  14
Additional paid-in capital 104,677 �  104,677
Restricted stock (266) �  (266)
Accumulated deficit (116,221) 2,695 (113,526)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (11,791) 2,695 (9,096)

$ 4,000 $ 2,255 $ 6,255

The pro forma adjustments to the balance sheet reflect the proceeds received by the Company upon the sale of substantially all of ICT�s assets on
October 31, 2002 and the elimination of the related asset and liability balances as of June 30, 2002. The Company received total proceeds of
$3,313,000, which consisted of $2,845,000 of cash payments and $468,000 of reductions in the Company�s debt. The adjustment to accumulated
deficit of $2,695,000 as of June 30, 2002 reflects the difference between the proceeds received and the assets transferred to Vesta, using the June
30, 2002 balances. The notes payable were paid in full on October 31, 2002.